incumbent of West Alvington as separated from the said parochial chapelry of South Milton.

"That churchwardens shall continue to be annually chosen as heretofore in and for the said parishes of West Alvington and South Milton

respectively.

"That the inhabitants of the parish of West Alvington as separated from the said parochial chapelry of South Milton shall be exclusively liable for the maintenance of the parish church of the same parish and the inhabitants of the said separate parish of South Milton shall be exclusively liable for the maintenance of the parish church thereof and the parishioners and inhabitants of the said proposed separate parish of South Milton shall not be entitled to any accommodation in the parish church of West Alvington nor shall the parishioners and inhabitants of the parish of West Alvington be entitled to any accommodation in the parish church of South Milton.

"That the patronage or right of nomination of or to the said proposed separate benefice of South Milton shall be exercised for the first turn by the said Venerable Alfred Earle as vicar of West Alvington aforesaid and subject thereto the said patronage or right of nomination shall be vested in and exercised by the Dean and Chapter of the Cathedral Church of the Blessed Virgin Mary of

Sarum and their successors for ever. " E. H. Exon."

"We the Dean and Chapter of the Cathedral Church of the Blessed Virgin Mary of Sarum the patrons entitled to present or nominate to the vicarage and parish church of West Alvington with the chapelry of South Milton in case the same were now vacant and I the Venerable Alfred Earle vicar of the same vicarage and parish church do hereby signify our consent to the scheme above proposed for separating the said chapelry of South Milton from the said vicarage and parish church of West Alvington and for constituting the same chapelry a separate parish for ecclesiastical purposes and a perpetual curacy and benefice.

"In witness whereof we the said Dean and Chapter have caused our common seal to be hereunto affixed and I the said Alfred Earle have subscribed the same the twenty-sixth day of February one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six.



" Alfred Earle."

And whereas the said scheme hath been transmitted by the said Bishop to the said Archbishop for his consideration, and the said Archbishop being satisfied with the said scheme, hath certified the same and the consents aforesaid to Her Majesty in Council by his report dated the sixth day of May, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six, which said report is in the words and figures following :-

"To the QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

"We the undersigned Edward White Archbishop of the Province of Canterbury do hereby report to Your Majesty in Council.

"That the Right Reverend Edward Henry Lord Bishop of Exeter has represented unto us

(amongst other things)

"That there is in the county of Devon and diocese of Exeter the vicarage of West Alvington which comprises the parish and mother church of West Alvington and the parochial chapelry of and chapelry respectively are well known and defined.

"That it appears to the said Lord Bishop that the said chapelry of South Milton may be advantageously separated from the said parish of West Alvington and be constituted a separate parish for ecclesiastical purposes and a perpetual curacy and benefice.

"That the said Lord Bishop has drawn up a scheme in writing describing the mode in which it appears to him the proposed alteration may best be effected and how the changes consequent upon such alteration in respect to ecclesiastical jurisdiction glebe lands tithe rent-charges dues rates and payments and in respect to patronage and rights to pews may be made with justice to all parties interested which scheme together with the consents thereto in writing of the patrons and of the incumbent of the said benefice has been transmitted by the said Lord Bishop to us for our consideration.

"The representation and scheme of the said Lord Bishop and the consents before referred to are hereunto annexed.

"And we the said Archbishop being on full consideration and enquiry satisfied with the said scheme do hereby pursuant to the Act of the first and second years of Your Majesty's reign chapter 106 certify the same and such consents as aforesaid to Your Majesty in Council to the intent that Your Majesty in Council may in case Your Majesty in Council shall think fit so to do make and issue an Order for carrying the said scheme into effect.

"As witness our hand this sixth day of May one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six.

" Edw. Cantuar."

Now therefore Her Majesty in Council, by and with the advice of Her said Council, is pleased to order, as it is hereby ordered, that the said scheme be carried into effect. C. L. Pecl.

T the Court at Windsor, the 26th day of June, 1886.

PRESENT.

The QUEEN's Most Excellent Majesty in Council.

WHEREAS by an Act passed in the session of Parliament held in the eighteenth and nineteenth years of Her Majesty's reign, intituled "An Act further to amend the laws concerning "the burial of the dead in England," it is, amongst other things, enacted that it shall be lawful for Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, from time to time to postpone the time appointed by any Order in Council for the discontinuance of burials, or otherwise to vary any Order in Council made under any of the Acts recited in the said Act, or under the said Act (whether the time thereby appointed for the discontinuance of burials thereunder, or other operation of such Order, shall or shall not have arrived), as to Her Majesty, with such advice as aforesaid, may seem fit:

And whereas Orders in Council have been made directing the discontinuance of burials in the churchyards hereinafter mentioned from the time specified in such Orders; and whereas it seems fit to Her Majesty, by and with the advice of Her Privy Council, that the time for discontinuing burials in the said churchyards be postponed:

Now, therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice aforesaid, is pleased to order, and it is South Milton the boundaries of which said parish | hereby ordered, that the time for the discontinuance